
1

(345th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT

————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Wednesday, the 15th January, 2025


*Question No. 24 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 29/11/2024 at 3:55 PM) QID: 42665

           Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state whether any action has been taken against the BISP officials/agents who were involved in fraudulent withdrawals, if so, the details thereof indicating also the embezzled amount and recoveries made during the last five years with province wise breakup?


 Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety: BISP has a zero tolerance against embezzlement/corruption. Any bank agent found involved in illegal deduction/embezzlement is immediately blocked through concerned bank and also blacklisted in the system so that such agents cannot make any BISP related transactions through other partner banks of BISP. Recoveries from such agents are made in coordination with concerned banks. In addition to this, FIRs/complaints are also registered through Police and FIA against those agents who are involved in embezzlement of large amounts and/or against those from whom recoveries are not made. It is also pertinent to mention that after closure of contracts with partner banks, all outstanding embezzled amounts are recovered through adjustment from their pending service charges.


 Province wise breakup of amount embezzled, recovered and outstanding during last five years is enclosed at Annex-A.


 List of Officers/officials of BISP Regions involved in fraudulent withdrawals along with actions taken, is enclosed at Annex-B.
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Annex-B
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*Question No. 25 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 9/12/2024 at 11:57 AM) QID: 42711


           Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state whether it is a fact that project of Bhara Kahu Green Enclave was undertaken as a joint venture in 2009, if so, the details of the JV partner firms indicating their names, capital worth investment, category and registration number with Pakistan Engineering Council along with the criteria adopted for awarding them with such contract?
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 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:


*Question No. 26 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 10/12/2024 at 12:41 PM) QID: 42715


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the details of the Thallian Housing Scheme, indicating also name of the JV partner, its investment and guarantees deposited, the amount deposited by members including processing fee and date of cancellation and status of amount returned to members?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: The detail is at ANNEX-A.
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Annex-A


*Question No. 28 Senator Aon Abbas:

(Notice Received on 12/12/2024 at 11:00 AM) QID: 42718


 Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Government is undertaking rightsizing, abolishment and merger of different Ministries, if so, the details of such policy indicating current status and future of the employees working in such Ministries?
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 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:
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Annex-I


11


12

Annex-II
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*Question No. 29 Senator Dr. Zarqa suharwardy taimur:

(Notice Received on 16/12/2024 at 9:22 AM) QID: 42722


 Will the Minister for Aviation be pleased to state the total number of planes in PIA’s fleet to date indicating also the details regarding planes on lease including tenure of lease, mode of payment of lease amount and the country from which planes were leased in each case?


 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: PIA fleet consists of 33 aircraft in total which includes 20 owned and 13 aircraft on lease. The details of the leased aircraft are placed at Annex-I.


*Question No. 30 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:

(Notice Received on 18/12/2024 at 3:23 PM) QID: 42727


 Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state:


(a) name of department/authority responsible for dealing with the internet access and monitoring its speed; and


(b) details of complaints regarding slow internet speed along with the steps taken by the Ministry in response to complaints and improve speed, indicating estimated fiscal and non-fiscal losses caused to students and business community, during the last six months?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:


(a)

(b)
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*Question No. 31 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 27/12/2024 at 10:38 AM) QID: 42760


 Will the Minister for Aviation be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Day Care Centers are not available at all airports in Pakistan as required under Day Care Centers Act, 2023, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also steps taken or being taken to establish such facilities?


 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: It is submitted that certain information from the Department is awaited on the basis of which reply of the Question will be submitted as soon as received.


*Question No. 33 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 31/12/2024 at 2:13 PM) QID: 42781


 Will the Minister for Housing & Works be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that development work on the project Green Enclave, Bhara Kahu has been halted for the last few months, If so, the reasons thereof, indicating also the estimated completion date of the said project;

(b) details of bottlenecks hindering the development of the project; and

(c) steps taken or being taken by the Government to expedite work on this project?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:


(a)
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(b)

(c)
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*Question No. 34 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 1/01/2025 at 11:02 AM) QID: 42793


 Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the details of the action taken against the contractors/ consultants for submitting fake banks instruments to the PWD and the responsible government functionaries on their negligence/involvement during the last three years?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: Only one case of fake CDR, in bidding process of construction of Legal Facilitation Center Islamabad High Court, where the Contractor, M/S The City Traders, succeeded to win the bid, has been surfaced. After verification by the Department on later stages, after concluding the bidding process, the CDR No, 6277762 of Allied Bank G-8 Markaz, Islamabad, amounting to Rs. 30 million was found fake. The case was sent to FIA but not prosecuted proceeded by FIA, the reason best known to them. However, Director General, Pak PWD taking departmental action vide Superintending Engineer (QS), Office of the Director General, Pak PWD Notification No. F.DG-215/W-

III dated 08-12-2023, debarred the contractor, M/S The City Traders, for six months.


      ISLAMABAD,                  HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH,

the 14th January, 2025            Acting Secretary.
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